RESOLUTION NO. ____-2019

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL
APPROVING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH R.E.Y.
ENGINEERS, INC. TO PROVIDE DESIGN AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
FOR THE 2020 MAPLE STREET STORM DRAIN AND ALLEYS REHAB
PROJECT, CITY PROJECT NO. PWP-00116, AND AUTHORIZING CITY
MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACT (AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
\$124,890.00; ACCOUNT NO.405-4870-0731)

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2019 City Council directed the Public Works Department to move forward with releasing a request for proposals to design improvements for the 2020 Maple Street Storm Drain and Alleys Rehabilitation Project; and

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2019, the City received three proposals for engineering design services for the street rehabilitation project. Proposing firms included KASL Consulting Engineers, LACO Associates, and R.E.Y. Engineers; and

WHEREAS, those proposals were reviewed and evaluated on the basis of capabilities, qualifications, and responsiveness; and

WHEREAS, the Project is exempt pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") and Title 14, the California Code of Regulations ("CEQA Guidelines"), Section 15301 (c) &21080 b. (1); and

WHEREAS, funds in the amount of \$650,000 were appropriated in the FY 2019/2020 budget for this activity and sufficient funds are available for this contract; and

WHEREAS, based on all the evidence presented, the City Council finds as follows:

1. R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. is qualified to provide necessary professional services to complete plans and specifications for the 2020 Maple Street Storm Drain and Alleys Rehabilitation Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg does hereby approve a Professional Services Agreement with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. for the 2020 Maple Street Storm Drain and Alleys Rehabilitation Project design and authorizes the City Manager to execute the same upon execution by Contractor (Amount Not to Exceed \$124,890.00 Account 405-4870-0731).

The above and foregoing Resolution wa	
	, and passed and adopted at a regular
meeting of the City Council of the City of Fort	Bragg held on the 9 th day of December,
2019, by the following vote:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	

ABSTAIN: RECUSED:

WILLIAM V. LEE	
Mayor	
_	
_	